received clomiphene citrate at a dose of 50 mg/day on days 2-6 of the menstrual cycle, 
with only 6 cases became pregnant with a pregnancy rate about 15.4%.(122) 

Karimzadeh MA et al. compared clomiphene citrate with metformin or combination 
of both versus life style modification in PCOS infertile patients. Three hundred forty-three 
(343) infertile PCOS patients were included in this study. By the clomiphene citrate, 90 
patients were stimulated and resulted in 11 pregnant cases with a pregnancy rate about 
12.2%.(123) 

Kar S compared between the effects of clomiphene citrate and letrozole in 130 PCOS